	4									OFF			CIDE!			ORT	Γ						Juve	nile
Γ		Agency ORI Number FL0140100				Agency Name Arcadia Police Department							Agency Report Number P23-1017											
	Reported	100	·		ate 2/08/20	<u>-</u>		13	ime (m   1:00	iŋ		Time 11:0	Dispatched	(mil)			Time Ar	rived (	mII)				ploted (mil)	<u> </u>
	Incident 1. Felony	Туре	3.1	Misdeme Traffic		5. Ordin 9. Other	Lince	lnci	dent: D			Date	,0	ī	Time (mi	1)	11:00	ay		Dat		1:00	Time (mil)	
	2 Traffic Offense	Felony Туре	Desci	Misdeme ription		<u> </u>		Fro		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			Ц			То		Statute Vi	ofation N	lumber	3.4	NCIC/UCR C	ode
ے	#1	3	Fal	se inf	ormati	on to	aw en	forcen	ent	during	inves	tigati	on.	<u> </u>	-		ttempted ommitted	С	837.05		TREE		9000	
Ę	#2		3.3.1							1. 14.								4.1			 <u> </u>			
	725 N	BRE	VAR	D AVI	umber), Cit È, Arca			6									Spiriter of No. No. of the Color			,	Geograpi	hic Indica	tor	
	Business	Name/	Area Id	entifier	7 1					-	•					 			Forced 0. N/A		1 2	Occupar 0. N/A	2. Unoc	cupled 1
	Location 01. Resid 02. Apart 03. Resid 04. Hotel/	ence-Sir nent/Co ence-Otl Motel	ndo her	06. Gas 07. Liqu 08. Bar/	or Store Nightclub		1. Speci 2. Drug	Discount St alty Store Store/Hosp	ore ital	13. Bank/F 14. Comm 15. Indust 16. Storag	ercial/Ofi rial/Mig. e	fice Bidg.	18. Sch 19. Jali 20. Reli	ool/Un Prisor gious	Bldg.	22. ( 23. ( 24. (	Airport Bus/Rail Ter Construction Other Struct	o Site	25, Parki 26, High 27, Parki 28, Lake	vay/Road Woodlan	arage Iway ds/Field		tor Vehicle er Mobile	doned ! '
	#Offense		Victim )1		Offenders 2	#Pre 00	n. Ent.	# Veh. St	- 1	Type Wea <sub>l</sub> 00. N/A 01. Hando		02. Piffe 03. Shote 04. Firear	un	in in	ife/Cuttin strument int Object	· i	07. Hands/Fl 08. Poison 09. Explosiv	1.3	11. Th	e/incendi real/intim	idation	13. Dr 88. Ur 99. Ot	known	. 00
3	V/W Code V-Victim			P-Propri	0.	tim Type WA	4. Bus		Ra	СВ	American		Sex N-N/A	<u> </u>		dence	Туре	lorida	12 30	O. N/A	ince Stah	.25 E	xtent of Injur . None	
8	W-Witnes C-Reporti			Z-Other	2	Juvenile LE Office Adult			W-1	White O	-Oriental -Oriental -Unknow	/Asian	M-Male F-Fema U-Unkn		1. C			hut-of-S	itate	1. Full 2. Part 3. Non-		2	. Minor Serious . Fatal	
8	Injury Typ 00. N/A	0	4. Unco	nation nacious Broken		08. Burn		- 0	0. N/A	delationshi	03. Sp	ouse	06. Par 07. Bro	ther/S	îster	11. In	ep-Child Law	15.0	eacher hild of Boy	/Girl 1	17. Friend 18. Neigh	bor	21. Emplo 22. Landid	ord/Tenant
-	02. Stabb	02. Stabbed 06. Poss. Internal Injury 99. Ot				99. Othe	brasion/Brulses 01. Undetermined 04. Ex-Spouse 09. Child ther 02. Stranger 05. Co-Habitant 09. Step-Parent pe Name (Last, First, Middle or Business)								her Family udent		riend Soy/Girl Frie		19. Sitter/Day Care 23. Acquaintance 20. Employee 99. Other Known					
92	1	. 166 • 126		V1		5	CITY	OF AR	CAD	IA, PO	LICE	DEPA	RTMEN	lT.	- 4					i -	Reside	ence Pho	nė	
Ž.	725 N	BRE\	/ARI	) AVE	ty, State, Z , ARC/	DIA, I	L 342	66						· .		Driver	's License S	itate/Ni	ımber		Busin	ess Phon	e	
E S	Other Cor	tact info	o. (Time	Availab	le, interpre	ter , etc.)							Syno	osis ol	Involven	ent	Y 1.	1.				1		
^	If Victim T 1,2 or 3	ype	Race		Sex	Dat	e of Birth	or Age			Res. 1	ype	Res. Statu	3 E	ctent of In	jury	Injury Typ	e(s)	Relations	rip Eth	nicity			
Н	Offense In	dicator		V/W C	ode	V. Туре	Name (L	ast, First, I	Middle (	or Busines	is)									٠,	Reside	ence Pho	ne	<u> </u>
ESS	Address (	Street, A	pt. Nun	nber), Cit	ty, State, Zi	P	بنب	<u> </u>		·			• • •		<del>- i</del>	91 A		* + <u>.</u>		1 1	Bustne	ass Phon	<u> </u>	
1,500	Other Con	tact Info	. (Time	Availabi	le, Interpre	er, etc.)				-		·	Synor	sis of	Involvem	ent	· ·	· · · ·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	100		<u> </u>	
Ş	If Victim T	ma	Race		Sex	T Date	of Birth	ar Am		•	Res. T	·	Res. Status		tent of in									``
	1,2 or 3												Nes, oldius		resur of In	jury	Injury Type	B(S)	Relationsh	iip Ethi	nicity			
Offense Indicator Suspect Code Code Juvenite 1 S-Suspect E-Escapee A1 WHITE, SHARAE																								
	Maiden Na	me			Nic	kname/St	reet Nam	•								Place	of Birth				Reside	nce Pho	ne	
١.	Last Know 2002 S	n Addre	ss (Str	eet, Apt.	Number), (	ity, State	, Zip dia Fi	34266		-					·		· ·		:		Busine	ss Phon	9	
ь	Occupatio						loyer/Sci				•		Address						·. ·		Social	Security	Number	
SUSPECT	Driver's Li					Immigra	tion and	naturalizat	on Nun	nber	Other ID.	Number			-1	OBTS	Number (A	rrested	)	<del></del>	FCIC/N	ICIC	-	
"	FL-W3 Clothing (I			110		·													<del></del>		<u> </u>			
	Race	Sex			Date of Bir	h or Age	i Ha	elght		Weight		Eye C	olor	1 4	air Color		Hair Le		Laine				1	
	В	F			3/31/19		5	02"	l			1,,,,			an 00101		nait Le	119ui	Hair 8	otyle		mplexion	Build	
Ц	Physical F	eatures	_																					
																	espon							
																							Rodri	guez
Lopez, who sustained a single gunshot wound to his chest. Daniel later died from this injusted									jury.															
NAR																			2					
		•			estig						_					an					wer	e co	llecte	d.
Н	Subse Report Cor		ntly	/, S	earch	war	rant	s wer	e gr	rante	d fo	r th	ese r	ohoi	ne's	du	e to	·	3	and Ref	ated Rep		nitial per(s)	ly
Į,ų	Officer(s) F								1	·····						,					····		Date	
) الانت	Office Rev	newing (	(LAppli	icable)	O 104 C	D Numb	er	رړ	R	outed To		Ref	erred To		1 1	ssign	pdyT <sub>GN</sub>	_	_ B∩	/ <b>. i</b>	. 1 .	- e-		8/2023
MINIS	Case Statu		1~	un		<u>りし</u> rance Ty			1	A-Aduit	<u>~</u>	Date	Cleared	<u> </u>	40		SHO Arrest N	<u>S</u>	<u>.C</u>	240	<u> 6 08</u>	13 (		roy
8	3-Close	ed/Cl	eare		1. A	rest ceptions	3. Un	founded	2	J-Juyenik	^_^	02/	08/202		·-·.					.,	-		2	Arrested
Ц	1. Extraditi Declined	on		Offer	st on Prima nse, Secor cout Prosec	dary Offe	nse	3. Deati 4. V/W ( Coop					ution Declin e / No Cust			1	OBTS N	lumber					Page 1	Page of 4

Page Page 2 4	C	ONTINUATION PAGE		Juvenile
Agency ORI Number	Agency Name Arcadia Police Depart	nent	Agency Report Number P23-1017	
Criginal Date Reported	Case Reference			
Officer(s) Reporting, ID. Number(s), Unit Lt. TROY J. CARRILLO 104 C	CID			Date 02/08/202
Officer Reviewing (If Applicable) (D.	Number Routed To	Referred To	Assigned To By	Date
		Suspect(s)		
Offense Indicator Suspect Code S-Suspect E-Escape A-Arrestee 2-Other	Code Juvenile Name (La A2 Shillir	st, First, Middle) ig, William		
Maiden Name Nicknam	ne/Street Name		Place of Birth	Residence Phone
Last Known Address (Street, Apt. Number) 505 N 12th AVE, Arcadia, FL 34:	266			Business Phone
Occupation	Employer/School	Address	5	Social Security Number
Driver's License State/Number Imn	nigration and naturalization Number	Other ID. Number	OBTS Number (Arrested)	FCIC/NCIC
Clothing (Describe)			<del> </del>	
	Age Height Weight	Eye Color Hair Color	Hair Length Hair Style	

(

## NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

Agency ORI Number Agency Report Number FL0140100 **Arcadia Police Department** P23-1017 Original Date Reported 02/08/2023 being named as suspects. On February 7, 2023, I received the phone dumps back from Sarasota County Sheriff Office. As the investigation continued witnesses were interviewed, with Ryan Watson being identified as the shooter. On February 8, 2023, with the assistance of the Desoto County Sheriff Office, a lawful search warrant was executed of Ryan's home located at 2002 Rhode Island St. A search of the residence revealed an AR-15 style assault rifle that was located and collected. Ryan was not home at the time of the Search warrant. While at the residence Ryan's Mother, Sharae White arrived. I had a brief conversation with her, and she told me she had just purchased the assault rifle in fear of retaliation from the "Latin Kings". Sharae identified the person who sold her the rifle as "Willie". Later Sharae came to the Arcadia Police Department and again, she told Asst. Marshal Evans and I that she purchased the Rifle from 'Willie" only because she was approached by a Hispanic female who threatened her with retaliation for the murder of Daniel. White told me she would have "Willie" contact me to verify the information she provided. On February 9, 2023, while reviewing the information from cellphone I located a photograph that was created on July 6, 2022, in the Photograph is Ryan standing in front of a garage door at his residence, next to him is the same rifle that Sharae told us that she had just purchased on Monday, February 6, 2023, which proves she has owned this rifle for at least 7 months. The caption on the video is "Fuck da Opps", followed by three emojis. Let it be noted that this Photograph was deleted from on February 5, 2023. On February 15, 2023, I was contacted by William Shillings, who agreed to speak to me about the rifle he sold to White and we agreed on the date of February 16, 2023 for an interview. On February 16, 2023, a non-custodial interview was conducted with Shillings, who said he sold the rifle to White on February 6, 2023, for the sum of 700.00 dollars. Shillings said he had received 300.00 and was still awaiting the remainder of the money. I then showed Shillings, the photograph that was dated July 6, 2022, with Ryan in possession of the rifle, which contradicted the statement that he had just given. Shilling then said he sold the rifle to White sometime last year, and the two had a conversation after the rifle was confiscated about getting it back. Shillings said that White told him the date that she had told me when he sold it to her with the reason being related to retaliation from the "Latin Kings". Based on the above facts, I believe probable cause exist for William Shillings and for Sharae White, for knowingly and willfully giving false information to a law enforcement officer, who are Report Contains Related Report Number(s) Officer(s) Reporting, ID. Number(s), Unit Lt. TROY J. CARRILLO 104 CID 02/08/2023 Officer Reviewing (If Applicable) ID. Number Routed To Referred To Assigned To Date Вγ Case Status A-Adult Date Cleared Arrest Number Number Arrested 1. Arrest 3. Unfounded 2 J-Juvenile 2. Exceptional 1. Arrest A 02/08/2023 3-Closed/Cleared 2 Arrest on Primary
 Offense, Secondary Offense
 Without Prosecution 3. Death of Offender Exception Type 5. Prosecution Declined OBTS Number Page 1 Extradition 4. V/W Refused to

6. Juvenile / No Custody

4

	NARRATIVÉ CON	<u> </u>	Juvenile
Agency ORI Number FL0140100	Agency Name Arcadia Police Department	Agency Report Number P23-1017	
Original Date Reported 02/08/2023	Case Reference		
onducting a fel	ony criminal investigation with the	intent to mislead or impede	the investigation
swear and affi	rm the above and attached statements	s are true and correct	<del></del>
	ibed before me this 20 day of	Resp 2023	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
11	3/1		
-//	$\mathcal{M}\Lambda$		
fficer Signatur			
ZIICGI DIMACAI			<u> </u>
<u> </u>			:
1 /2			
<u> </u>	(sm///		
ame (Printed)			
	0 1/102		
1 May	Were \$ 10 -		
gnature of per	son authorized to administer Oath		***************************************
			<del></del>
<u> </u>			<del></del>
			<del></del>
	·		
·			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			·
·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			****
······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
,, <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			
	<del></del>		·
ort Contains			
ort Contains		R	lelated Report Number(s)
cer(s) Reporting, ID. Number(s), U . TROY J. CARRILLO	nit 104 CID		Date 02/08/202
cor Reviewing (If(Applicable)		leferred To	By / Pate 0 (0)
e Status	Clearance Type A-Adult Date Cleared	Arrest Number	U 1/20/20
Closed/Cleared	1. Arrest 3. Unfounded 2 Julyenile A 02/08/20	23	2
eption Type 2. Arrest o	n Primary 3. Death of Offender 5. Prosecution De	clined OBTS Number	Page Pa